

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

In re:)
)
Ocean Era, Inc. National Pollution) PETITION FOR REVIEW
Discharge Elimination System Permit No.)
FLOA00001 for the Vellella Epsilon)
Facility in the Gulf of Mexico)
)
)
)
)
)
_____)

Meredith Stevenson
Sylvia Shih-Yau Wu
Center for Food Safety
303 Sacramento Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415) 826-2770
Emails: swu@centerforfoodsafety.org
mstevenson@centerforfoodsafety.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

Date: October 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS	4
PETITIONERS	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	9
I. The Clean Water Act.....	9
A. Ocean Discharge Criteria	10
II. NEPA	11
III. The Endangered Species Act	12
IV. Marine Mammal Protection Act	15
BACKGROUND	16
I. Industrial Net Pen Ocean Aquaculture Generally	16
II. History of Offshore Aquaculture in the Gulf of Mexico	17
III. Florida Sea Grant’s Involvement in Velella Epsilon	18
IV. The Draft Permit.....	19
V. Petitioners’ Comments	20
VI. Designation of the Gulf of Mexico as an Aquaculture Opportunity Area	21
VII. The Final Permit	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. The issuance of the NPDES permit is illegal under the Clean Water Act.	25
A. EPA failed to consider relevant factors under the ODC.	25
1. EPA must evaluate the threat to human health caused by the project’s contribution to harmful algal blooms....	26
2. EPA must evaluate the threat to human health caused by the project’s contribution to antibiotic resistance.....	29
B. EPA failed to consider all discharged pollutants under the ODC.	30

1.	EPA failed to evaluate pathogens under the ODC.....	31
2.	EPA failed to include copper in the ODCE.	31
3.	EPA failed to include escaped fish in the ODCE.....	32
C.	The discharge, as permitted, will result in unreasonable degradation in violation of federal law.	32
D.	EPA failed to consider local environmental conditions and left out a mandatory revocation/modification clause from the NPDES permit.	33
II.	EPA’s inadequate analysis of the NPDES permit application violates the National Environmental Policy Act.	34
A.	EPA failed to take a hard look at the direct, indirect, and cumulative impacts of the project.	35
B.	EPA failed to prepare an EIS that sufficiently takes into account the cumulative impacts of the project.	36
1.	The cumulative impacts analysis is outdated and fails to take into account cumulative impacts of the project in relation to other planned offshore aquaculture projects in the Gulf.	37
2.	The EPA violated NEPA by limiting its environmental review to 18 months and failing to examine the effects of the full permit term and other long-term effects.....	39
3.	The agency failed to discuss the cumulative impacts of the project on the fish feed industry in the Gulf.	41
B.	EPA unlawfully relied on mitigation measures without explanation, instead of assessing the direct impacts of the project.....	42
1.	Pathogen spread and antibiotic use remain unassessed.	43
2.	Fish escapes remain unassessed.	45
C.	EPA failed to take a hard look at other potential impacts.	46
D.	EPA failed to sufficiently assess reasonable alternatives.	47
E.	The significant impacts of the proposed project require the preparation of an EIS.	47
III.	The Endangered Species Act requires EPA to conduct formal consultations and prepare a Biological Opinion prior to issuing the permit.....	48

A.	The BE describes twenty species that this facility will impact.	48
B.	EPA’s BE fails to adequately assess threats to listed species. . .	49
1.	The BE fails to cover all impacts to listed species from the project.....	51
2.	The BE does not cover a sufficient span of time.....	52
C.	EPA must complete formal consultation.	53
D.	EPA must complete at Biological Opinion.....	53
IV.	The MMPA requires EPA to obtain proper authorization from NMFS before issuing the NPDES permit.	54
A.	“Takes” of marine mammals will occur as a result of the VE facility.....	54
	RELIEF SOUGHT	55
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION	57
	LIST OF ATTACHMENTS.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v EPA</i> , 787 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1986)	10, 26, 28, 30, 31
<i>Asarco v. E.P.A.</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>In re Ash Grove Cement Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997).....	24
<i>In re Bil-Dry Corp.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 575 (EAB 2001).....	24
<i>In re Chukchansi Gold Resort & Casino Waste Water Treatment Plant</i> , 14 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 2009).....	24
<i>Greenpeace v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W. D. Wash. 2000).....	15
<i>Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 632 (E.D. La. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. NMFS</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. Aug. 2020).....	18
<i>In re Howmet Corp.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 272 (EAB 2007).....	24
<i>In re Morton L. Friedman & Schmitt Constr. Co.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 302 (EAB 2004).....	24
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)	50
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)	35

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Nw. Evtl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>O'Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007)	43, 44
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Ocean Advocates v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 402F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Or. Natural Res. Council v. United States BLM</i> , 470F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. Singleton</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D. Or. 1998)	48
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)	53
<i>Save the Yaak Comm. v. Block</i> , 840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	13
 Federal Statutes	
U.S.C. § 1311(a)	10
U.S.C. § 1372.....	54
16 U.S.C. §§ 1361-1407.....	54
16 U.S.C. § 1531.....	13
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	13, 14, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1536(c).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1802.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	9, 25

Federal Statutes (Cont'd)	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1301(a)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1343 (a)	11, 30
33 U.S.C. § 1343 (c)(1)	9, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1343 (c)(2)	10, 27, 30, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1371(c)(1)	39, 52
42 U.S.C. § 4331.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	48
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	12
Clean Water Act.....	1, 9, 10, 11, 19, 23, 25
Endangered Species Act	1, 2, 12, 13, 14, 33, 47, 48, 53
Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251-1376)	1
Marine Mammal Protection Act.....	1, 15, 47
National Environmental Policy Act	1, 2, 11, 31, 34, 35, 39, 43, 47
Rivers and Harbors Act	19
 State Statutes	
MSA	17, 18
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit and Rivers and Harbor Act § 10	19, 47
Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act	17
 Regulations	
40 C.F.R. pt. 124	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.11.....	20

Regulations (Cont'd)	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2)	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(l)(2)(iii)	55
40 C.F.R. § 125.121(e)(2)	27
40 C.F.R. § 125.121(e)(3)	33
40 C.F.R. § 125.121(e).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 125.122.....	26
40 C.F.R § 125.122(1)-(10)	34
40 C.F.R. § 125.122(a).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 125.122(a)(1)	32
40 C.F.R. § 125.122(a)(1)-(10).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 125.122(a)(4)	32
40 C.F.R. § 125.122(a)(6)	26
40 C.F.R. § 125.122 (a), (d)	30
40 C.F.R. § 125.123(b).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 125.123(d).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 125.123(d)(1)-(4).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 125.123(d)(3)	33
40 C.F.R. § 125.123(d)(3),(4).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 125.123(d)(4)	34
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5.....	12

Regulations (Cont'd)	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5(c)	12
40 C.F.R. § 1501.6.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16.....	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.3.....	48
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	36, 40, 41
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(b).....	47
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c)	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	41
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....	39
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7)	36, 39
50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....	13, 14, 51, 52, 53
50 C.F.R. § 402.12 (2001).....	51
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	15
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b).....	15
40 CFR § 1508.27 (b)(5)	48
 Other Authorities	
45 Fed. Reg. 65,945 (1980)	29
81 Fed. Reg. at 1762	17
81 Fed. Reg. 1762, 1762 (Jan. 13, 2016)	17
Changing Markets Foundation, <i>Until the Seas Run Dry</i> (2019), http://changingmarkets.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/REPORT-WEB-UNTILL-THE-SEAS-DRY.pdf	41, 42

Other Authorities (Cont'd)	Page(s)
EPA, Notice of Public Hearing and Extended Public Comment Period Regarding the Proposed Issuance of a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit, Public Notice No. 19FL00002, Dec. 12, 2019. The EPA.....	20
Executive Office of the White House, Promoting American Seafood Competitiveness and Economic Growth, Executive Order 13921 (May 7, 2020)	21
Executive Order on Promoting American Seafood Competitiveness and Economic Growth, Executive Office of the White House, Promoting American Seafood Competitiveness and Economic Growth, Executive Order 13921 (May 7, 2020)	38
Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, <i>Commercial Fisheries Landing Summaries, available at</i> https://public.myfwc.com/FWRI/PFDM/ReportCreator.aspx (last accessed Oct. 19, 2020).....	22
Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, <i>Red Tide FAQ</i> , https://myfwc.com/research/redtide/faq/	28
Florida Sea Grant, <i>Integrated Projects to Increase Aquaculture Production in the U.S. - Project Summaries</i> , https://seagrant.noaa.gov/News/Article/ArtMID/1660/ArticleID/1656/Sea-Grant-announces-93-million-for-aquaculture-research-and-industry-support	18, 37
Florida Sea Grant, <i>Offshore Aquaculture</i> , https://www.flseagrant.org/aquaculture/openocean/	38
H.R. 11896, 92 Cong., 1st Sess. 72 (1971).....	11
<i>In re Charles River Pollution Control Dist.</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 14-01, slip.op.....	24
Monterey Bay Aquarium, <i>Atlantic Menhaden, Gulf Menhaden</i> 8 (June 4, 2015), https://www.seafoodwatch.org/-/m/0590004cbae64cc593dbd54530940c56.pdf	42
NOAA Announces Regions for First Two Aquaculture Opportunity Areas under Executive Order on Seafood (Aug. 20, 2020).....	21, 22, 23, 38

Other Authorities (Cont'd)

Page(s)

Veella Epsilon. Florida Sea Grant, *Offshore Aquaculture*,
<https://www.flseagrant.org/aquaculture/openocean/>..... 19
